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ELECTIONS

CHAPTER 107
S. B. No. 164—(Regeth.)

ABSENT VOTING—APPLICATION FOR BALLOT, ETC.

An Act to amend and re-enact Sections 992, 993, 995 and 996 of the Com-
piled Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 136, Session Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1931.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Sections 992, 993, 995 and 996 of
the Compiled Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 136, Session
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1931 be amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 992. ABseENT VoTrer. WHO May VorE.] Any qualified
elector of this state having complied with the laws in regard to regis-
tration, who is absent from the county of which he is an elector on
the day of holding any general or primary election, may vote at any
such election as hereinafter provided.

§ 993. APPLICATION FOR BarLrots. MapE WHEN.] At any
time within thirty days next preceding such election, any voter ex-
pecting to be absent on the day of election from the county in which
his voting precinct is situated, may make application to the county
auditor of such county for an official absent voters ballot to be voted
at such election. :

§ 995. ABSENT VOTERS BALLOT. FORM OF APPLICATION FOR.]
Application for such ballot shall be made on a blank to be furnished
by the county auditor of the county of which the applicant is an
elector, and shall be substantially in the following form:

) a duly qualified elector of the township of
.............. or of the village of..............or of the precinct
and State of North Dakota, and to my best knowledge and belief
entitled to vote in such precinct at the next election, expecting to be
absent from the said county on the day for holding such election,
hereby make application for an official absent voters ballot to be
voted by me at such election. Date...............

(Signed) ..ot
Post Office Address. . .......ccovvienen...

Provided, that if the application be made for a primary election
ballot such application shall also give the name of the political party
with which the applicant is affiliated.

ApPpPLICATION BLANK. How OBTAINED.] Such appli-
cation blank shall upon request therefor, be sent by such county
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auditor to any absent voter by mail, and shall be delivered to any
voter upon application made personally at the office of such auditor.

Approved March 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 108
H. B. No. 344—(Niewoehner.)

REPEAL VOTERS GUIDE CARDS

An Act to repeal Chapter 140 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1931.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. All of Chapter 140 of the Session Laws of North Dakota
for the year 1931 is hereby repealed.

Approved March gth, 1933.

CHAPTER 109
S. B. No. 33— (Wog.)

COMPENSATION ELECTION OFFICERS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section one of Chapter 124 of the Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1929, relating to compensation of
election board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That Section one of Chapter 124 of the Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1929 be amended and re-enacted to read as fol-
lows:

§ 1. CoMmpPENSATION OF ELECTION OFFICERS AT CITY AND
StaTE-WIDE ELECTIONS.] Every judge, clerk or inspector of any
state-wide election, either primary, general or special, shall for ser-
vices so performed at such election by such officer receive as com-
pensation therefor the sum of four dollars ($4.00) and when the
number of votes cast at such election shall exceed one hundred (100)
the sum of one dollar ($1.00) for each additional one hundred (100)
votes cast, or major fraction thereof, and every judge, clerk or in-
spector, of any city election, either annual or special, shall for
services so performed at such election, by such officer, receive as
compensation therefor the sum of four dollars ($4.00).

Approved February gth, 1933.
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CHAPTER 110
S. B. No. 297—(Indergaard.)

SELECTION PARTY COUNTY AND STATE COMMITTEES

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 890 of the 1925 Supplement to
the 1913 Compiled Laws, as amended by Chapter 125, 1929 Session
Laws; providing for the selection of party county and state com-
mittees and defining their duties, and prescribing penalty for mis-
representation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 890 of the 1925 Supple-
ment to the 1913 Compiled Laws as amended by Chapter 125, 1929
Session Laws, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1. County AND STATE CoMMITTEE; HOow SELECTED: TIME
AND PLACE oF MEETING.] The county committee of each party shall
be composed of all the precinct committeemen of each party, and
each legislative nominee residing in such county shall be entitled
to select and appoint in writing one committeeman at large, which
appointment shall be immediately filed with the county auditor.
The committeemen thus appointed, together with the precinct com-
mitteeman elected as prescribed in Section 889, shall constitute the
county committee of each county, and they shall meet in the court
house at the county seat of each county, at two o’clock P. M., on
the third Wednesday after each primary election and organize by
selecting a chairman, a secretary, and a treasurer, by adopting rules
and modes of procedure, and by selecting an executive committee
consisting of from five to nine persons chosen from the county com-
mittee, of which executive committee the chairman and secretary
shall be members. Such committee shall at the time select one per-
son who shall be a legal voter to act upon and be a member of the
state central committee of such party in all counties consisting of
one legislative district, and in counties having more than one legis-
lative district the precinct committeemen from each legislative dis-
trict shall select one person from their respective legislative district;
and when two or more counties are embraced in one legislative dis-
trict, the county committee of each county shall meet at the court
house of the county seat of the senior county of such district at two
o'clock on the fourth Wednesday after such primary election, and
select one person, who shall be a legal voter to act upon and be a
member of the state central committee of such party. The members
so selected as state central committeemen shall meet at the World
War Memorial Building in the city of Bismarck until such time as
the new Capitol Building is completed, and after that time in the
Capitol building, on the first Wednesday in August at two o’clock
P. M., of said day and organize by selecting a chairman, a secretary,
and a treasurer (provided, however, that the secretary and treasurer
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may be combined in one person), and shall adopt rules and modes
of procedure and promulgate and publish a platform of principles
upon which its candidates shall stand. Each member of any commit-
tee shall retain such position until his successor is chosen. Each
member so selected shall be a legal voter. Vacancies shall be filled
by a majority of the committee by appointment from the district
in which such vacancy exists. Any individual or association of indi-
viduals, other than the legally elected and qualified members of the
respective state central committees, representing himself or them-
selves members of such committees shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

§ 2. RepeaL.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6th, 1933.

FLOUR

CHAPTER 111
H. B. No. 1_14—-—(Fedje.)

LABELING AND BRANDING OF FLOUR

An Act relating to and concerning the labeling and branding of flour
offered or exposed for sale, or sold, within this State, prescribing
regulations and providing penalties for violation thereof.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the “Flour
Label Act.”

§ 2. UnpawruL 1o SELL FLoUR; WHEN.] It shall be unlaw-
ful for any person, partnership, corporation or association to manu-
facture or distribute, sell, offer or expose for sale or delivery or to
have in possession for sale or delivery, in this State, any flour made,
manufactured or produced in whole or in part from wheat, in viola-
tion of the provisions of this Act or any rule or regulation issued
pursuant thereto.

§ 3. LaBeL; ConTENTs.] Each and every package, container,
or barrel of flour, manufactured or distributed in whole or in part
from wheat, which is sold, offered or exposed for sale or delivery
in this State, shall bear on the outside thereof, in a conspicuous place,
a legible and plainly written or printed label or statement which will
truly state the brand or trademark under which the flour is sold or
offered ; the name and address of the manufacturer and the place
where the flour was manufactured and distributed; the percentage
of each kind of wheat used in the manufacture of said flour, whether
North Dakota hard spring wheat, or other wheat of the regular hard
spring variety or of other wheat such as winter wheat, soft spring
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